

No. 21-1215

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, ET AL, PETITIONERS,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF
MONTANA, WEST VIRGINIA, AND 20 OTHER
STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

KRISTIN HANSEN
Lieutenant General

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Assistant Solicitor

MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 N Sanders
Helena, MT 59601
David.Dewhirst@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Montana

(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI
CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Court should clarify the interplay be-
tween *Chevron* and the rule of lenity6

 A. *Babbitt* doesn't mandate *Chevron* defer-
 ence for criminal statutes.....6

 B. The rule of lenity supersedes *Chevron*
 analysis11

II. Applying *Chevron* to a criminal statute im-
plicates serious separation-of-powers
concerns15

III. An agency's interpretation of a statute
should receive no deference when it further
diminishes fundamental rights18

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	18
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	23
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	13, 16, 18
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	12, 17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	19

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	23
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	12, 13
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22
<i>Glob. Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35812 (6th Cir. Dec. 3, 2021)	12
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021)	2, 3, 16, 22
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	19

<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016)	12
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 23
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	21
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 19-cv-1537 BEN (JLB), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105640 (S.D. Cal. June 4, 2021).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	11
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	11, 21
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	11
<i>Silva v. Garland</i> , 27 F.4th 95 (1st Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	11

<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Cong. of Indus. Orgs.</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	3
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911)	10
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. 32 (1812)	4
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	24
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	4
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973)	14
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	15
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	16, 17

<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	21, 22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	23
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	5, 19, 25
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014)	10, 16, 17
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , No. 20-5279 (Mar. 7, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(1).....	8, 9
26 U.S.C. § 5821	15
Firearm Owners Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986) (amending 18 U.S.C. §§ 921-29)	2
Gun Control Act of 1968 (GCA) Pub. L. No. 90- 618, 82 Stat. 1213 (amending 18 U.S.C. §§ 921-28).....	2
National Firearms Act of 1934 (NFA) Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (codified at 26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)).....	2

Regulations

<i>Bump-Stock-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	2, 23
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (4th Ed. 1770)	11
2 <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	23
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron Step Two's Domain</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1441 (2018)	17
Blackstone 4 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	23
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Chevron and Federal Criminal Law</i> , 32 J. L. & POL. 211 (2017).....	17
Antonin Scalia, <i>Foreword: The Importance of Structure in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 83 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1417 (2008)	6
ANTONIN SCALIA, <i>SCALIA SPEAKS</i> (Christopher Scalia, et al. eds., 2017)	1
Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	11, 12, 13, 18, 20

Cass Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 VA. L. REV. 187 (2006).....	18
The Adventure, 1 F. Cas. 202, F. Cas. No. 93 (No. 93) (CC Va. 1812) (Marshall, C. J.).....	11
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (J. Madison)	1, 6
THE FEDERALIST NO. 84 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	4
The Legal Framework of the Endangered Species Act (ESA), Congressional Research Service June 5, 2019, https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/IF11241.pdf	7
